DuPAGE AIRPORT AUTHORITY

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT, LEASING AND CUSTOMER FEES COMMITTEE

Wednesday, August 13, 2008

DAA Flight Center Building

The meeting of the Capital Development, Leasing and Customer Fees Committee of the DuPage Airport Authority Board of Commissioners was convened at the DuPage Flight Center, 2700 International Drive, West Chicago, Illinois, 1st Floor Conference Room, Wednesday, August 13, 2008.  Chairman Gorski called the meeting to order at approximately 2:31 p.m. and a quorum was present. 

Commissioners Present:  Gorski, Gillett,  Davis; LaMantia. 

Absent:  None
DAA Staff Present:  Executive Director David Bird; Byron Miller, Director of Operations; Jack Tenison, DNTP Director; Pam Miller, Executive Assistant and Board Liaison; Phil Luetkehans, Schirott & Luetkehans.

Others:   Dan Pape, Crawford, Murphy & Tilly; Fred Reynolds, CenterPoint Properties.

Press:  None

CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT

OLD BUSINESS

Planning Update  

Executive Director David Bird advised that staff continues to work with Jacobs Consultancy on the Airport Master Plan; projected completion by the end of 2008.  At the September 10 Capital Development Committee Meeting, Jacobs Consultancy will present the mid-point review for this project and will discuss some of their findings and recommendations.  Chairman Gorski asked that all Board members be invited to attend the Capital Development Committee Meeting for this briefing.   

Staff continues to work with the IDOT- Division of Aeronautics and FAA on the project to upgrade the primary runway; progress is being made in small steps but funding has not yet been received.   Discussion continued generally regarding efforts to secure funding for this project.

NEW BUSINESS
Proposed Resolution 2008-1386; Authorizing the Execution of an Amendment to the Site Access Agreement with Northern Illinois Proton Treatment and Research Center, LLC. (NIPTRC) for the DuPage National Technology Park Proton Treatment and Research Center .

Attorney Phil Luetkehans reminded the Committee that a Site Access Agreement with Northern Illinois Proton Treatment and Research Center (NIPTRC) was approved at the June 19, 2008 Special Board Meeting and NIPTRC is now requesting an amendment to this agreement allowing the construction of ten (10) test caissons at an estimated depth of 62 feet.   Attorney Luetkehans discussed the conditions for this amendment and added that both Burke Engineering and CenterPoint Properties concur with this action as long as the caissons are removed to at least 20 feet below grade level for future development purposes.    Attorney Luetkehans advised that CenterPoint would also need to provide written consent to the amended agreement the same as required for the original Site Access Agreement approved by the Board on June 19, 2008.  Discussion continued regarding the specific conditions to be stated in the agreement.    

A MOTION was made by Commissioner Davis to recommend Board approval for Proposed Resolution 2008-1386; Authorizing the Execution of an Amendment to the site Access Agreement with Northern Illinois Proton Treatment and Research Center, LLC.  (NIPTRC) for the DuPage National Technology Park Proton Treatment and Research Center with the following amendments to the agreement:

Paragraph 4.  Conditions of Approval.  Grantors approval of the Test Caisson Work is subject to the following conditions:  a.  no test caissons will be physically installed on the Property until such time as GRANTEE provides security  reasonable acceptable to GRANTOR’s Executive Director (such as, for example, a cash escrow account or letter of credit), in an amount equal to $7500 per test caisson installed, in a form reasonably acceptable to GRANTOR’s Executive Director.  Any such security delivered to GRANTOR shall be in addition to and not in lieu of GRANTEE’s agreement and indemnification contained in the Site Access Agreement; and

The motion was seconded by Commissioner LaMantia and was unanimously passed by roll call vote (4-0).

LEASING AND CUSTOMER FEES
OLD BUSINESS

None

NEW BUSINESS

None

OTHER BUSINESS
None

Commissioner Gillett made a MOTION to adjourn the Capital Development, Leasing and Customer Fees Committee Meeting; the motion was seconded by Commissioner Davis and was unanimously passed by voice vote.   The meeting was adjourned at 3:10 p.m. 

________________________________________

Gerald M. Gorski, Chairman

Capital Development, Leasing and Customer Fees Committee
PAGE  
1

